
VISAKHAPATNAM PORT TRUST 
MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

 
Tender Notice No.  15/IM&EE/MOF/MII/PWS/48/   , Dt.     08.11.2016. 

 

Sealed quotations are invited for the work of “Removing of accumulated silt from 16’ 
deep (approx.) Raw Sewage Sump  of STP ”  as per the schedule of work  furnished 
below. 
 
 
Last date & time of receipt is        30.11.2016 at 14.00 Hrs.in C.M.E’s Office 
Tender opening on       30.11.2016 at 15.30 hrs. 
Estimate put to tender: Rs. 1,80,050.00 
 

WORK SCHEDULE  
Sl. 
No. 

DESCRIPTION QTY. RATE TOTAL 
AMOUNT 

1.  Supply of labour and tools for lifting out the 
accumulated silt from the bottom of the 16’ 
deep(approx.) raw sewage sump of STP to 
outside ,and  transporting the same and dumping 
the removed silt at outside GVMC ear-marked 
area by engaging suitable vehicle including 
mobilization of required  pump sets, pipes, tools, 
tackles, ropes  etc., complete as required and as 
directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. 

130 

Meter 

cube 

  

 TOTAL   

 
Terms and conditions: 
1. Transaction fee: All the participating bidders shall pay a transaction fee (non-

refundable) for Rs.200/-D.D. in favour of FA&CAO/VPT (non –refundable). 
2. E.M.D. Rs.3,601/- to be paid in the form of crossed Demand Draft drawn in 

favour of FA&CAO/VPT, VSP.(refundable) with a validity of 03 months from the 
date of opening of the tender. 

3. Earnest Money of Rs. 3,601/- shall be paid to the Financial Adviser & Chief 
Accounts Officer/VPT in cash or  Bank Draft issued by any nationalized Banks/ 
Scheduled Banks and  No Cheques will be entertained under any circumstances. 
The E.M.D. paid will not carry any interest. The Earnest Money of unsuccessful 
Tenderers will be refunded. Bids received without EMD will be summarily 
rejected. 

4. Forfeiting of EMD: Should the successful bidder failed to furnish security or 
refuse to execute the work in accordance with his accepted tender, EMD will be 
forfeited and Board may thereon award the contract to another bidder. 

5. Firm’s quoted rate shall be inclusive of all taxes & duties except service tax. 
Service tax will be reimbursed on submission of documentary proof. 

6. Validity of offer should be 03 months from the date of receipt of the quotations. 
7. The firm shall submit copies of executed work orders in Govt. / Private Firms to 

prove their experience in executing similar works in the last seven years. Similar 



works shall mean experience in “Civil maintenance works or sewage Treatment 
Plant (STP) maintenance works” 
a) 1 No. Similar completed work of value RS.1,44.040.00 
b) 2 No. Similar completed work of value RS.90,025.00 
c) 3 No. Similar completed work of value RS.60,017.00 

 
8. Statutory deductions will be made from the bills. 
9. Conditional offers will be rejected. 
10. In case of any clarification please contact phone No.0891-2873295/3213 
11. The quotations received without complying with any of the above points is liable 

for rejection without assigning any reason. 
12. The offer of the firm is liable for rejection in case of past poor performance record 

with VPT i.e. Quality, Delivery etc., 
13. Tender is to be submitted in a sealed cover duly super scribing the name of work 

and addressed to the Dy.M.M.(M), Visakhapatnam Port Trust, Visakhapatnam. 
14. Measurement for Payment will  done for the silt removed and kept out side only 

will be considered in cubic meters.  
15. Work completion period should be 10 days from the date of site clearance. 
16. In case work is delayed beyond reasonable time, VPT at its discretion will 

confiscate and the work will be executed at the cost, risks & responsibility of the 
contractor apart from initiating legal action as per the extant rules. 

17. Firm has to mobilize the required tools, tackles, materials (viz. ropes, pulleys, 
scuff holding, shovels, buckets etc. which are necessary) for completion of the 
subject work immediately after issue of site clearance for execution of the subject 
work.  
 

 
 
  CONTRACTOR  
(Signature with seal) 
 
Sealed Quotations are to be addressed to: 
DY.MATERIALS MANAGER (M) 
Mechanical & Electrical Engineering Department. 
VISAKHAPATNAM PORT TRUST, 

VISAKHAPATNAM -530035 


